clear understanding of the new processes to be used and of their respective roles within those 

processes.  

The first research question regarding how automation is needed in construction management 

education was addressed by using an online survey questionnaire. One hundred and two students 

(n = 102) from civil engineering and construction management programs, from two different 

institutions and at various levels of post-secondary education, participated in the survey. Figure 1 

shows the distribution of the students from college freshmen to graduate students and reflects of